STUDIO ADAPTER
SA-1000

SERVICE MANUAL

Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc.



SA-1000
STUDIO ADAPTER
SERVICE MANUAL

CONTENTS

1. SPECIFICATIONS
2. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
3. BLOCK DIAGRAM
4. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
5. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
6. ELECTRICAL PARTS ARRANGEMENT

7. MECHANICAL PARTS LIST AND EXPLODED VIEW

Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc.



1. SPECIFICATIONS




Specifications

Viewfinder video

1 . R, G, B, Y, Color
signal select

5 V_lewflnder RET RET1, RET2
signal select

3 Viewfinder Display Enable menu to set by cursor key.
Menu control

4 Viewfinder Display Center, Safety, Side, Cross, Box1, Box2
Marker control

5 Adjust Marker Enable to adjust Horizontal position & size and Vertical position &
position size.

g | Viewfinderdisplay |z 110 to adjust the display level.
level control

7 | ND filter select CAP, 1,2,3,4

8 CC(ECC) filter A B,C,D,E
select

9 Waveform monitor R, G, B, Super impose, Sequence
control

10 | Front Tally control | Front Tally select switch

11 | Extender Extender button

12 | Call Call button

13 | DC output DC+12V£10% ( MAX 2.5A)

14 | Dimensions 310(W) x 352(H) x 500(D) mm approx

15 Power 1.5W approx
Consumption (excluding Lens, Viewfinder, AC output)

18kg approx
16 | MASS (excluding Lens, Viewfinder and Camera)
17 Ambient -10 to +45 degree

temperature

1-1




Specifications

Dimensions

35277

228"

Unitmm

1-2



2. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS




Outline and features

1. General

The SA-1000 is a heavy-duty studio adapter designed for use with the Hitachi SK-HD1000 portable
HDTV television camera. The configuration offers a choice of the VF-L9HD (9-inch LCD viewfinder) for

demanding.

With the use of the SA-1000, the SK-HD1000 portable HDTV television camera can be used in a studio
or field configuration. The SK-HD1000 portable HDTV television camera can be easily installed and
removed from the SA-1000 chassis as required by the user to meet television program production

requirements in studio and field.

2. Features

m Provide full studio camera facilities with the use of a single interface cable.
m Enable full studio camera system operation to use monitor select, filter disk selection, viewfinder display and

etc. on the back panel.

® Improve viewfinder position and optical cable route to operate.

m Enable to use with the CU-HD1000.

* Always set the VF-LO9HD power switch turn on.

Warnings and cautions when using

/N\ CAUTION

BDo not disassemble or modify

The camera contains precision internal
components. Do not open the cover or disturb
switches and controls other than designated.
There is risk of impaired performance and
damage.

BKeep foreign object out of interior
Entry of water, metallic or other foreign
materials can cause failure and damage.

HSelect use and storage locations carefully
Avoid using or storing the equipment in the
following types of locations. Impaire
performance and damage can be caused. ‘

eExtremely hot or cold locations (exceeding 0 to
40°C), such as in enclosed vehicles.

sSubject to strong vibration.

eHumid or dusty locations.

#Salt spray or corrosive gases.

»Strong electromagnetic fields (e.g., near TV or
radio transmitters).

*Where exposed to rain.

BMWhen connecting and disconnecting cables,
grasp the connector by the body, not the
attached cable. Cables can be damaged by
pulling on them. "

BFuse replacement
Important: Although spare fuses are provided,
the fuse must be replaced only by a qualified
service technician.

HIn event of difficulty
Disconnect from power and contact the nearest
Hitachi Kokusai Electric service agency.




Facility names and functions

3. Facility names and functions
3.1 REAR VIEW ’ o —

CA-HF1000
RET1/2 SEL switch




Facility names and functions

|I| POWER LED |:6__—| Lens Extender switch

Lights when camera head power is supplied. THE X2 extender can be changed with the
EXTENDER selection switch. (This Extender
switch can not control the x2 extender for the
portable lens.)
The LED light when the x2 extender “ON”

@ Viewfinder select panel

Viewfinder display panel
Camera menu panel

EI_—I Filter panel
CALL button

[ 5] Front tally switch Press the CALL switch, the HEAD, VF, CCU,

This has three modes. RU and the SU RED TALLY LED turn on.

H: High mode for Red Tally
L : Low mode for Red Tally
OFF: Nored Tally
(Optional tally in the studio type lens has only
ON or OFF mode. The tally light at H & L
mode.)



Facility names and functions

3.2 RIGHT VIEW

E:l DC OUT connector
Supply power (12V,max 2.5A)

NO FUSE BREAKER(NFB)

Accessory bracket

Used to secure optional accessories.

@ Cable clamp
Used to secure the camera cable.

Lens holding knob

Lens mount




Facility names and functions

IZ] Viewfinder select panel

e VF SEL -Viewfinder video select switch
o 5 O RGB: .

N N R/G/B view finder video can be selected by R,G and B switches
{ \;‘1 f’( A { ~\\§} in the rear panel.
K\\{/ &J 7 ;hg selected switch’s LED light and display video in the view
RET 1 RET 2 inder.

O O Also Y view finder video can be selected by R,G and B switches
7N simultaneously. R,G and B LED light at the same time.
A )
X\\ .;f//j/ \\ _,//

-Return Select switch
RET1,RET2:

Return video signal can be selected by the Return Box, the rear

panel of the Buildup Adapter and the lens return switch.

From the Rear panel of the buildup Adapter

Return signal

Operational description

RET CH1

CA-HF1000 RET1 The RET SEL switch is set to CH1 and the RET1 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.

CA-HF1000 RET2 The RET SEL switch is set to CH1 and the RET2 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.

RET CH2

CA-HF1000 RET1 The RET SEL switch is set to CH2 and the RET1 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.

CA-HF1000 RET2 The RET SEL switch is set to CH2 and the RET2 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.

RET CH3

CA-HF1000 RET1 The RET SEL switch is set to CH3 and the RET1 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.

CA-HF1000 RET2 The RET SEL switch is set to CH3 and the RET2 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.

RET CH4

CA-HF1000 RET1 The RET SEL switch is set to CH4 and the RET1 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.

CA-HF1000 RET2 The RET SEL switch is set to CH4 and the RET2 switch
of Buildup adapter is pushed.




Facility names and functions

View finder display panel

VF DISPLAY ; -CS1/2 switch
B2 j gross  Boxl BOXZ Press the CS-1/CS-2 switch and VF marker1/2
§ . can be changed.
The CS-1/CS-2 LED lights when the CS-1/CS-2
H SIZE Vv is ON.

L N MR

(G AR .

N\ W/ -CROSS/BOX1/BOX2 switch

Press the Cross, BOX1 or BOX2 individual
switches, then previous position & size memory
data are displayed in the view finder. Selected
switch LED lights.

-Position H/Position V/Size H/Size V volume
Individual POSI and SIZE for H/V can be
adjusted by the rotary ENC. Adjustable display
is last selected data in the CROSS, BOX1 or
BOX2.

-LEVEL volume

VF maker level can be adjusted NEGA to POSI
by the LEVEL variable register (VR).

-Memory switch
Displayed marker position & size can be stored
to the memory by pressing the Memory switch.
The Memory switch LED blinking lights during
storing data.



Facility names and functions

E Filter panel

1 3
CAP i CLEAR |CROSS [ /18D ]

4 H
1/64ND |

[ cap
[
l

:

-ND/CC select switch
The camera head has ND and CC filters. The

|
i
|

selected switch’s LED light. The ND and CC filter in

D E
I 3204:« 4300K i 5sooe< [ 6300k || 8000K |[—"]

the rear panel of the Buildup Adapter normally

N

does not work unless given control from the RCU

I FI:gER e % or SCU(CTLHEAD or FILTER HEAD).
cap 1 2 3 4 ;
* CAP of ND filter cannot be operated.
— ©C :
A B C D E F (
< HD CAMERA SK-HD1000 >
N D Filer position CAP 1 2 3 4 —
Filter display CAP CLEAR | CROSS | 1/16ND | 1/64ND
C C Filer position A B (o] D E
Filter display 3200K 4300K 5600K 6300K 8000K

E Camera menu panel

T MENU S
/"‘\ e FUNC
p \«:/
) 1>

~-Camera menu switch

FUNC:
Press the FUNC switch then menu display in the viewfinder.

UP/DOWN/RIGHT/LEFT:

Function in the menu can be selected with the

UP/DOWN/RIGHT/LEFT switch.

* The camera head menu in addition to the viewfinder menu
can be opened when CTL HEAD and it is self-controlled.




Function menu

*SA Custom Select

TOP MENU /L CUSTOM SW MENU
VF > / CS-15W ZEBRA
B CUSTOMSW : P CA-CSSW &
LENS VIR SW :TALK
SA CS-1 SW : MARKER1 }
SA CS-2 SW : MARKER2
ltem Setting Factory setting Description
SA CS-1 SW MARKER1/2 MARKER1 Set CS-1 switch in the SA.
SA CS-2 SW MARKER1/2 MARKER2 Set CS-2 switch in the SA.

*MARKER 1/2 Select

TOP MENU |_# VF MENU / VF MARKER
M VF / VF OUT SEL :COLOR USER SEL :USER 1
CUSTOM sw VF DETAIL » W MARKER1 SEL : p
M VF MARKER : p MARKER2 SEL : p
SIDE PANEL : p OTHER SET : b
VF DISPLAY : p
VF ZEBRA »
)
= /
/
MARKER1 SEL
CENTER MARK : ON
SAFETY MARK : ON
SIDE 4:3 : OFF
13:9 :OFF
14:9 :OFF
15:9 : QFF
ltem Setting Factory setting Description
CENTER MARK ON,OFF ON Center marker ON and OFF
SAFETY MARK ON,OFF ON Safety Marker ON and OFF*1
SIDE 4:3 ON,OFF OFF Side 4:3 marker ON and OFF
13:9 ON,OFF OFF Side 13:9 marker ON and OFF
14:9 ON,OFF OFF Side 14.9 marker ON and OFF
15.9 ON,OFF OFF Side 15:9 marker ON and OFF

*1:This safety marker is synchronized with aspect ratio(4:3, 13:9, 14:9, 15:9, OFF(16:9) ) of the Side panel.




Connection and attachment

Camera attachment

Move the i!ever@ to the Lock position Move the lever to rock the mount base .

and place the camera on the mount base.

Move each of the levers @ and @ to Adjust and fit of the camera in the bayonet
mount with holding the rear side of the

the Unlock position.
P camera, and then press down the lock lever.

While pushing the slide release pin @
slide the camera into the bayonet mount.



Connection and attachment

Place the levers @ and @ in the Lock Connect the viewfinder to camera.
position to stop the vertical and horizontal

movements of the camera, respectively.

10



Connection and attachment

Camera removal

Push the bayonet mount lever upward
to unlock the camera.

Pull the camera rearward to remove it Pushing the release button .
from the bayonet mount. Move the lever to unlock the mount base.

11



Connection and attachment

Remove the camera from the mount base.

12




Connection and attachment

Lens Mounting Plate Attachment

Align the lugs of the build-up adapter with the lugs of the handy plate.
Push the lower part of the handy plate.

Secure the plate by locking the rock screw.
(M5 Hexagon wrench)

13



Connection and attachment

Lens Mounting Plate Removal

Remove the camera lens, and then move Remove the camera from the mount base.

the camera body rearward.

Loose the rock screw. Lightly tap the upper part of the mounting.

plate to disconnect the connector at the

ower part. Then, remove the mounting plate.

14



Specifications

B Rating
eShape See attached drawing
eDimensions

eMass

310(W) x 352(H) x 500(D) mm approx

18kg approx. (SA-1000 with LM-B1000)

(excluding Lens, Viewfinder and Camera)

ePower consumption 1.5W approx.

(excluding Lens, Viewfinder , DC output)

M Output Signals

*DC output DC12V+10% (MAX 2.5A)

M Temperature stability

-10 to +45°C
30 {0 90 %RH

eOperating temperature
*Operating humidity

M Filter Disk Selection

ND Filter CAP, 1,2,3, 4
*CC(ECC) Filter A, B,C,D,E
< SK-HD1000 >
ND Filter CAP 1 2 3 4
CAP CLEAR | CROSS | 1/16ND | 1/64ND
CC(ECC) A B c D E
Filter 3200K 4300K 5600K 6300K 8000K

MW Viewfinder Video Channel Selection

R, G, B, Y, Color
RET 1, 2

¢\/ideo signal
*RET signal

15




Specifications

M Viewfinder Display

eMenu
eMarker
*Adjust Cross, Box1, Box2 position

eDisplay level

B LED color

*POWER ON
*EXT ON

Enable menu to set by cursor key

Center, Safety, Side, Cross, Box1, Box2

Enable to adjust Horizontal position & size and Vertical
position & size.

Enable to adjust the display level

Green
Red

16




Specifications

Dimensions

Unit:mm

=N
=~
Lo

17



Service information

Connector pin diagrams

SCRIPT(4pin female: HA16PRH-4S)

Pin Signal

1 GND

2 NC

3 NC

4 SCRIPT +12V

LENS (36pin female:57-20360)
o
O JUbogyogybogubugy O
OO OO Ao eer
PIN SIGNAL PIN SIGNAL PIN SIGNAL

1 NC 13 | ZOOM FOLLOW 25 LENS CODE B(NC)
2 NC 14 | RET1 26 LENS CODE C(NC)
3 NC 15 | RET2 27 LENS CODE D(NC)
4 DC+12V 16 | FOCUS FOLLOW 28 EXT x1.5 CONT(NC)
5 POWER GND 17 | IRIS CONT 29 EXT x2 CONT
6 SIGNAL GND 18 | IRIS AUTO/REM 30 COM+V(NC)
7 BODY GND 19 | PJ_CONT 31 CAM TH COM(NC)
8 EXTx2 ANS 20 | PJ_ANS 32 ZOOM CONT(NC)
9 EXTx1.5 ANS 21 | TALLY CONT 33 ENG CONT
10 | W/N ANS 22 | ZOOM FOLLOW(NC) 34 PD CONT
11 W/N CONT 23 | RET 3 35 FOCUS CONT(NC)
12 | IRIS FOLLOW 24 | LENS CODE A(NC) 36 COM-V(NC)

18




3. BLOCK DIAGRAM




BUILDUP ADAPTOR

BU-1000
VF
<||l=| with VF ADAPTOR
ile]
L_P3 |
J3
LENS MOUNTER
LM-B1000
' ——————————————————————————————— |
HD STUDIO LENS Zi_CHAD'\q%gﬁ CAMERA ADAPTOR | PANEL |
CA-HF1000 | PT-X2545 FPGA (IC12) ——{ SW & LED
- SReAUICTZ) .
[ ! | CAMERA
I | ' | CONTROL [
CPU 1 | ! }
DATAREAD,CLK I | | VF SEL
< - ! ! VF DISPLAY
CPU 8| |a == Coeay i ~— ND FILTER
+ CC FILTER
OO |
| - LENSRX/TX ! ! CUNG
| [ !
| : i
- § STUDIO ADAPTOR | ! o/p | LENS
Sl SA-1000 — | : ! T CONTROL [T
] CPU . |
DATA,READ,CLK ! |
- T I
SR M | - . FRONT TALLY
v =
Z||z LENS_TX : : EXT X2
\ |
| T
Hin » AC230V < LENS_RX / F_FOLLOW ! :
|
L | |
l LENS I/F SEL | !
Fo === === r T | I
| : 1621 : ! : |
| I | W.SERALLF | [
| [ " L:ANALOG I/F |
| o | l
1 l F FOLLOW I |
[ EXT_x2.ANS / LENS_RX ! EXT _x2_ANS |
I 4 T
| ] '
TS S|le I LENS.TX / IRIS_AUTO_REM I
(=} He] o =z ] - x - | l
=z g
% 5 5llo ! < ‘ : : IRIS AUTO REM |
| 1C20 |
e e e e e e | '
< l
T DC+12V DC+9V I
: > (o2) >
AC230V AC/DC DC+12V ' I
™ RTW12-8R4C > REG DC+5V ,
oo " >
DCH12V —-Z ||Z DC+12V l
| REG | DC+3.3V l
—»O NFB O o o - - e 2
\O_O/
<DC OUT >
SA-1000
BLOCKDIAGRAM

3-1




4. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

CHASSIS -
SA-PANEL-HD1K




10

HD STUDIO LENS

Normal ; 12V/2A max{2¢Wmax)
Rush 1 12V/6.3A max

57-10360

[on | T—

[cnod ]

LENS MOUNTER

LM-B1000

T

57-20360

R

CABLE ASSY
E400159781-M

NO4 57-10360

E

|
|
|
|
B

HD CAMERA
SK-HD1000

CAMERA ADAPTOR
CA-HF1000

DO2F-29SF-N-FO

CABLE ASSY
E400159781-L

| cNo4]

DF11-28DP-
wenon N6 |
-
m
&
5

DF11-28DS-2C

D02-29PF-N-FO

DF1 1-16DS—2(% CN2

D02-20PF-N-F0

a. ["="""\ CABLE AssY
E400159781-A

D02-29SF-N-FO

DO2F-29SF-N-FO

VF
with VF ADAPTOR

D02-29PF-N-FO

12V/3A max(36Wmax)

BUILDUP ADAPTOR

CABLE ASSY
E400159781-N

CABLE ASSY
E400159781-B

BU-

DO2F-29SF-N-FO

1000

92
[P ]
[

FRONT TALLY IF
DF11-6DP-2DSA(08)  DF11-8DP-2DSA(08)

DF11-16DP-2DSA(08)

SA-1000_PANEL

PT--X2356B

FRONT TALLY VF

| oNg |

| oN4 |

E400159781-F

0 seaok [ |
4 RED
=)L AC/DC l
-4Ds- CABLE ASSY ~=>e RTW12-8R4C
DF11-4DS-2C | GN7 E400159781-C !
FG '
oNy CABLE ASSY
DF11-4DP-2DSA(08) E‘Wﬂ159781-KREsz
EXl 1 e S
| 2 _@ ; max|
gl o ' {
D. LENS % § g s CABLE ASSY
1 S| % (_ E400159781-G
PT--X2588 | £ % )
:z ° HA6PRH-4S
: |
<) NFB (-
CABLE ASSY
CABLE ASSY 400159784~ }

STUDIO ADAPTOR
SA-1000

SA-1000
CHASSIS

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

4-1

10




;
W
~
o)}
[0}
—\f
;3
(o]
®

RET_RESERVE

. & - HPOS VPOS HSIZE VSIZE .
—— D.GND -T- —
33 R34 b R R36 Ra7 | S R R39 RIO S S R Ri2 RI3 & & R
L 1800/J3 1800/J3 S S 1800/43 1800/43 1800/J3 1800/43 1800/J3 1800/J3 S 1800/43 1800/J3 1800/J3 S 1800/J3
R o R RS RE$ RS & RS g R g RBg R9 R10 Rit & Ri2g
30003 S NU 3300033 NUS 300033 NU 33001033 NU 3300038 NU 1500103 NUS
5 RE_1_SW | IRE_1.A| RE_2_SW | RE2.A| RE_3_SW | REB A RE_4_SW | {RE_4_A|
g
& L ca
[ s Z 4 z Eslaln z . Q. swi3 —iRE.1LBI swia t—iRE 2 81 sw1s —iRE3 B swis —REABI o iUz
58l s & & | 55 § 1 EVQBAB10115B EVQBAB101158 EVQBAB101158 EVQBAB101158
- - - - - -8
Sv*E |¥ swi 8 vE sw2 R & sw3 8 978 sw4 I ) 4 sws 5¥%E |y swe
) 46 48 A 3 3 |Y T 3 |T o NuLTR:01L5
o 3 LROME o & UROMS o LTR2-01-L5 2 LTR2-01-L5 o 2 LTR2-01-L5 o 2 2 | NULTR2-01
@ 8|4l |3 3 slel (3 @ elall3 3 6|4 |3 3 el4l |3 Z slalla
at Q2 3 [ o5 %
DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA 3
.G
5V
T
gl
<8
J7 1c1 ©2
|RE_RST promr UPD4702 3
D.GND 4 0
RESET VDD 4
IRE 1A+ A _carybn D.GND
P3[30 VF_R LED RECTB | EN (Y Borr%»é 58 e s
y |
P3[20] \F_GLED } IRE_DATA 0 Ticoe  oe = {RE_OET |
P3[20] IRE"DATA 1 | 7-Ccp1  cD7 {RE DATA 7 |
{VF_B_LED | {RE-DATA | o cos {RE-DATAS | S
P3[30 IREZDATAZS | Tlcos  cosf {RE"DATATS |
»-P3[30] et 11D + Ne.  coi {RE_DATAS |
P3[301 RET2_LED 1 s -
P3[20%; LED
P3[20 L 1c2
>_[_"____...4;<05_LED ; UPD4702
RESET VDD |2
{RE 2 At A Carry Dy,
IREZZB ¢ En Borsr%v.! Ory
P3[20] {VE_R SW | IRE_DATA 0 } 0o {RE_OE2 |
p3[30] [RE_DATA 1 | cot  cor {RE_DATA7
{VF_G_SW } IREDATAZ | D2 06| {RE"DATAS |
p3lan] IRE-DATAS | Cps  cps|q {REDATAS |
{VF_B_SW ¢ ne. e RE"DATA 4 |
P3[2¢] RET_1_SW | S M o
P3[2D RET_2_SW
, ics
IRET_ - SW ) UPD4702
L L L 1 [RESET VDD -2
3 p: IRE.3 A} A Carry -
> > > IRE_3 B¢t B Boréow 8«
{RE_DATA 0 coo B RE_OE3 |
v (R4 [R5 |rie IRi7 IRI8 |R19 IRE-DATA | cpt  cbr {RE_DATA 7 | ~
-~ ATKII3 |47KII3 [4TKII3 [47KII3 | 4TKIJB (47103 lWDATA:Z | co2 CD6 IRE"DATATS | H SIZE
IRE-DATAS | cp3  Cbs \RE"DATA'S |
1o-NC. CD4 {RE_DATA'4 |
- 1Tlvss  Ne[
IC6
[VE DISPLAY | CPDero2
1-{RESET vOD
[ Cst | [ CS2 | CROSS BOX1 BOX2 MEMORY DISP LEVEL IRE_4 AL A Canyp.
RE_4.B } 18 Bormow P
5] STB Prg——
mppe——rHn o e
I | 7 r 7
2y D.GND IRETDATA2 | ¢ cos {REDATATS | VSIZE
IRE-DATA'S | Tlcos  cos
Ne.  cod
HERE 3l 7 |1 5|z |1 503 |1 HEAE - Tluss Nl
v »3.\ sw7 sws ‘{ sws ¥ ‘3\ sw1o y { swi1 ¥ '3\ sw12 X
Y D.GND
2 | Lrre0tas 2| LRe-015 2| uire-01L8 2| LTre-01-L8 2| LTrRe-01L8 2 |LTRe-01L5
EE s sl4l 3 6l4l |3 RE slal s RVt
3| GF12P5S 20k
R21 Re2 R 3 Ro4 RS S RE S 3 h2
270143 3 27003 $ 380103 3 3s0/ds $ 380103 $ 270103 3 otifm — get-=—oise_Lev
a8 I Qi Qi a2 an g 4
BTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA BTC124EUA
-"T“i cs
01Uz
D.GND
POWER c3 ic4
D.GND HD14051BFP e ~8 & ADC0820CCWM
Ri5
P3[3C] rocus_mno_Lep wl W, 100/P3 , frovenVD)
P3[30] 14— xe x WA v+ oa ) DATA 0 |
»-P3[30] __ cent e+ Jraie o o ADDATA |
X2 02 1
p3fac CROSS_LED 2% 1 ROSTRB IR "DATA™3 |
5_P3[20] DISP_LEV A ' L /Y ] TR uf TDATATA |
H 100/ % g 19 B mu B-BATAS |
g
P3[3C] 8 > S o Do wle ’—ic!'——g REF gy [ O DATA7 |
o ic
P3[301  memory LED % 01Uz oo vss 010z TS v ool
P3[2C] rocus no_sw R20
P3[20] CENT SW | 2001t
P3[3¢] |CROSS_SW D.GND AD_SEL_1
- |
P3[30 BOX_1_SW } ADTSEL2 | D.GND
p3[2¢] 1BOX 2. SW 1 AD_SEL3 |
P3[20]  evory sw ;
L L
s $ ¢ 3§ § %
5V
T

27 Reg Reg R30 R31 R32
ATKII3 4TKII3 47KII3 47KII3 47KIJ3 47KIJ3

SA-1000
SA-PANEL-HD1K
(PT--X2548B) (1/4)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
4-3




CAP

m
a
[N

i<

<
N}
o
NS
o
o
| s>
E
ANY
»
L
o
{ o
o
[ o
o
|
o

1 541 5q
swa7

sw2s ) 4 SW2s 4
LTR2-01-L5 !g LTR2-0145 2, |LTRe-01L5
4

3 6 3 6fal 3 64 |3

sSwzs
LTR2-01-L5

1)
¢

oo

swis sw20
LTR2-01-L5 LTR2-01-L5
3 64l |3 8la

SW17 SW1B
LTR2-01-L5(N.U.) LTR2-01-L2
64l |3 6l4’ |3 8

/0{
/o-{'

¢

sw21 sw22 ¥ sw2s
LTR2-01.L5 LTR2-01-L5 2| LTRe01L5
3 6|41 |3 64l |3 6|4l |3

Swas b
LTR2-01-L5

oot

2y
o

hell
[}o
o
@
=
"t
i
N
SLR-342VR 3FL

R47 R48 2 Rig 2 RS0 <& R61 & R62 R53 R54 2 Rs5 R6 < RE7 4 RS8 < R59 c8
NU. S 56013 270143 270043 S 27013 & 270143 S 270143 270143 270143 S 270/43 270043 270143 S 3300/43 =0z

Q14 Q15 Qg Q17 Q18 Q19 Q20 Q21 Q22 Q23 Q24 Q25 Q26
DTC124EUA (N.U) DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA DTC124EUA

)

>———iND_1_LED
IND_2_LED }
iND_3_LED
IND_4_LED | —

>————IND_5_LED }
ND_6_LED t

>————CC_1_LED

>———{CC 3 LED }
>———CC 4 LED +
|CC_5_LED ¢
|CC_6_ LED |
>——{EXT_X2_LED }

IND_1_SW }
IND_2_SW ¢
>———iND_3_SW }
ND_4_SW
iND_5_SW
ID_6_SW

C_1_SW
C_2 SWH
iCC_3 SWt
{CC_4_SW |
C_5_SWt
C_6_SW

AN

5V
-

i<

1+
1<
I}

R60 Re1 R62 RE3 Re4 R65 R66 R67 R88 R69 R70 R71
ATKA3 47KIJ3 4TKI3 4TKIJ3 47KIJ3 47KIJ3 ATKI3 47KIJ3 47KIJ3 4TKIJ3 47K/I3 47KIJ3

R80
47KI3
%

IC8.C CrwbeEl

(TO LENS) TGTWOsFU TCTWOBFU
(LENS RTTALLY |

FUNC LENS R TALLY

RB1
[FONC] [UP] [PowN [RGHAT TEFT swas B Wy 1
. LTR1-01 > -
3 o2 3 (T0 FRONT TALLY) (g (10 FRONT TALLY) 5
<o S i9i<l3 = AQV2

o f i v}t e R ) oFo B, i
T ~ T . (ALY R83 2 B 10KI33
swaz swa3 sw34 } S s L1228 200096 q w
w35 5 TCTWosFU v

LTR1-01 LTR1-01 LTR1-01 D.GND 2021 3]

e e ! o [F_TALLY_oN

FNe.sw FRONTTALLY ] [[OW] ~—©|
S [ ] ] A R L T A ARG
IDOWN_SW + HIGH § —O—

|RIGHT_SW |-

ILEFT_SW TALLY_GND

2
Pt

py sl

V!
S

Sw3t
LTR1-01

Qz8
DTC124EUA

EE 1220008
R85

4

R87
1000/J8
R88
1000/J8

3

RV2
5K/IST32TG

NU

(TO FRONT TALLY)

2 Q

Ri3 |res |Res |Rie | Rev
= 4TKII3 {47KI3 |47K103 | 47KII3 | 47KI3 EXT x2

§5h.8
o

l_.
St
o

(T0 LENS)

c10
0.1u/Z3

(EXT_X2_SW

IC7:C
TCTWO8FU

- ic8:A
5 oND ; oND 043 1 TCTWO4FU
- 3 B i Jegn
TCTWO4FU
wo | sw29 ‘ 03 3 5
7008 3 SPPUZMNLW
v

- 1

SA-1000
SA-PANEL-HD1K
(PT--X2548B) (2/4)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
4-5




19

FOCUS_F/LENS_RX )

CN1
FH12-108-0.65H {oRTAT) &l ic10
1 Ferpee TuLarac RS, MAX70BRCSA+T
TCK e @) " e 1000/J3
2 52 R233 sksasnes i D+3.3VA A g |
D0 N =R T FERPE e l & vec  RST FPGARST
THS —2 $29223822 o NQl et [
4 < g Ee R Q29 Sx— 2xm
D1 - 3 e ° e |24 2STAR0aT 68/3 on 557 Og
© P Ic11 [23 =] o
NC 1 ES »—i——\%:{':éa_ gpcrcazn VER 16VAOUIFT e
6 21
NG = NS NG 20 _[_ +
e G 29 R92 S c1s
NC L7 Eng NG 8 1000743 3 oauks II D.GND
! g = T
NC | 8 N veesel
9 | N
Vee R91 - 989 2525 J
10 1000143 ZeZ0nZLT D.GND
GND oo ok ’ c29
v c14 T s
01UK3 i ». - [
oo TR Eloel el el el eloelland eleel ol el |
i BI) s3mmEsT S8 i Bl | “YmEsEs=RaTE
) Ra e ST T T TR TTRT T
o0& w o
< e fPe ba IS i patl “id g & - - Ie] o~
o 12 |lgaE i e R 942 9 pelsi=bateioi ﬁqﬁ =4 49T E 1
Eggg @ Y3y 200050090000900000085580 SEEEEEEELEELEEESES 900000000000000 EXT_X2_ANSILENS RX
P1[16] {AD_STRB (-~ vo <BZ0 2z “ag 55506000000 0000000 985388583588888 A2
~{BOX_2_SW a-%6 g == QOO000CLO0 y
g S TR e o S50 8 £99999099008900d0e SESEEREEEEEERES BRI [ OS0! wozsw [
P1r1FT:OCUS_IND_SW I PIf1FY S 3 LEn T o 8 i moaswi oo b —e
{CROSS_LED - e 0 Ol iCC_2 SW | N %‘ %ﬁ%: EK Bt [
P1[10] FOCUS_IND_LED |- o /0 (cC 4 sw | %3 3
{RET_1_SW —— BTET e 10 feymas CC_6_SW | bt slalg D.GND —
PIG] ey o o F G sw S 107 = IRIS_AUTO REM ) 2|8 | & RO7 , x 0 100143
PA1C] . r - PICT RET_1LED 3 vo[n M@EVVWBGNS
«PIE] r 61D B S 0, nCS |5 S BAVWAGITIAK]
P1[1C PTICL W RiED} 0 110 DATAT NS
PATICT ey o] S o BATes T ) S
R ) ——AD_SEL 1 f 5] X R EY
ORY_SW 1 FTITS 0 /017 CC_1.8W | FISIE] I BB
P1[1G BOX_1_SW + 0 o CC_3 SW I ESRSNS
CENT_SW T /0 0 et {0C_5_SW | ¥SEgEg P A5 3 D14 D15
. P1fTFY MEMORY LED T i 7 N 5. P D.GND oanz17 | A ¥ | oANz17 DAN217
P1L1F] jgox 1 Lep TR T — = RO 18 /0 — (NN, g il RI%
P1[1D] {CENT LED 0 v e 103 nan 100847 h ” BT X
RET . - 154 T _X15_ANS
28W AN B S rs—| 110 oW AL A : ] ENG CONT |
PILICT e R sw W8S 1o = _IolE: 1CC_5_LED | W RET_1.CONT
PL1C] e & Le s FIIe] RET_2_LED | 0 \c12 10_DATAS |53 = EXT_X2_SW |
VP BLED D ST ° ins By e
{AD_SEL 3 b SEL2 2 EP1KSOFC256-3 feime sl3ls o
(Hadarislert)  TP2 P10 . yme §3838s T b
arco 0 ) DEV_CE —tiig [ DAN217
e fas HEH -
(T ard circe fard) g Eloc|x R109, ,, 10043 [
oo T’;’;‘; 2 Vo, ;'ié,g Cre S111“v‘mjz WASLEN | 55 CONT |
71 )_nl AV )
= v 1/0|-gg———————CC_3 LED |
Pelio 0 -5 S {CC_4LED|
(Hadcidelad)  TPS ﬁ” 58 uo‘r);m'\}.:;J e
IRET. SW + —
JAD_DATA 0 e = 3 i 08
1AD_DATA 1 t o =
IAD_DATA 2 b 0 #0_pEV_CLRn (58
/0 Qoo
o lg—wg 1 +9V
T
Ne-{ia fimes T {RE_DAT, REDATAT - e e
N7 ;g I/O_CLKUS(O oS - _DATA 6 RE DATAS b TATBLAOF(TET2LF) (2125)
0 {RE_DATA_4 = |
t ¢ o 1017 —————{CC_1_LED }— [y 3n a2 oV
21 R112 o 10— ———————————{CC 2 LED — -- - o)
85 1000743 [FUNC_SW + o 101-£4 2 f ©
s JEXT X2 LED } = o 10l E4 g2 o2
JAD_DATA 3 ¢ 0 /0}£3 2 85
{AD_DATA_4 j— - /0 VO£ ° s
; p
D.&RD JAD_DATA 5 + i /0 E5 ——{RE_DATA 3 |
0 ;g ET {RE_DATA 2 | m:kD =
0 {RE_DATA_1
V0 w > ;g B {RE_DATA_ O + MD“ R M E GND D.GND
jy:mins) ] IND_5_LED }—
mz—]/0 v x & 2 1015 IND_6_LED — ==
IDOWN_SW | 1) b= ot a 8 104
- 8 £ B o= oV
533 £ &,
88F oooo0000000000000000000000 235
2B 29999999990000999929099 228 233 5
= EERPEENEREE NN T 238 =%k z 238
BEREE R R R L il ] e 258
[EXT_X2_ANSILENS_RX W ek 10003
[Focus_FoLow R145 \pp, 1013 W
[T [T ] m . T 7T T T SPARET
ozl 3 sizsd 25 ig eI &
> [og Itiry- el e} { < g8 2Z|%|9 e Yiol o DTC124EUA
2 Sl 3wy & S oolgly SR - “ly| ¥ o
ol @ |z =} Q|E|E 2 g ol E| [AJD_LENS, SW 1
< & = Z Z
LI 1L £ | 11 H:Digital \ §7
L1 =211 1 ] a s @ L Analo;
3~ 3 D.GND o 4 a8 9
B oo A 2 2 : L3 & P
o B O] S & = o a ol g
S ~ 28 5 w' = z z <~
S ; [l -1 = E z
ocwo ¥ 9 z < HERE D.GND
a 8 3
F_TALLY ON R116 s =
= = - ey c1a gl 3
R116 100/J3 £ £
— Rue, L NJEweRL TETWHE CPU_READ AR Al
[cPu_paTA A 5 3 EPe iy
z z Z2% RIS6 o 1620 Z3%
17 (c138 (C1aB 0/d3 TC7SETRFU  R148
Ry TCTW14FU TCTW14FU LENS_TX e Fin
[crPu_cik 5 5 RIS AUTO REM IRIS_AUTO/LENS_TX
1c13:C 1c14:C g
e, o (NJETR | TETWieR 93¢ ¢3¢ &5
CRUSTRET ) o Jl>o {><} s 2
. - [: 4=} xS =4
atto D+3.3VA +3.3VA
0106
AN v
e Ic15  T.C2932 © o D.GND D.GND D.EkD
S |u ? Fy
3%2)?}3‘ V.VDD L\ISDD R 9% vee P qk|vee
+ 12 EL. o3 o b = oy g -
cn WA TVeGn  vegeu OZT BElaw| °ET oElew
16V10UFT -y ! |l Te < e
o2 fveoly e e P SA-PANEL-HD1K
pu
32 L.GND
: a5 (PT-X25488B) (3/4)
D.cND
0 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
10K/33

4-7




N

(TH ard circle fand)

CN2
DF11-16DP-2DSA

1 | Irs_cont CPU_CLK (———]CPU_CLK
3 [ s rouow PuSTe 1 sz CADAUDIOLEHE TPGM 1 or2 D Y1 RE I<HeiErh
5 | 200M_FOLLOW. SPARE1 ANA SPARET| CARIMRHRERMLA
7 | Focus_FoLLOW  —
9 |cpupaa CAM_DCHZVINU) 10
1 [eureo ey |2 HASAYRDC 1 2VER BB 00 TEIR
13 | LENS_TSPARE2) AC_DET 14 %}ng
TP§ 6——————{ 15 |CPUSTRB2 DGND 16 :#wj,
(TO CAMERA) o.cko

oNS evreb i
FE S5)
DF11-10DP-2DSA(08) 212s) F1
0105
1 |y Iy 2 +12V WA TALLY+12V )
3 s 1 4
— 5 6 | P15
EYF6C(2125)
7 GND GND 8
9 |co GD ~g
w3
(TO POWER) 1
GND o s EYF6C(2125)
220U/ELF ?
n +5V)
LS (MAX350mA)
N7 DF11-4DP-2DSA(08) 10UALQHA3MN100K 2o S
A g o N IAY 5
1 iV a4 KS 1 gs
o =
+ i >
2 HV % pug @ e
3 [€5) 25
S ) °8
PEAYA
(TO BUILDUP ADAPTOR) g aNp
GND
oNe FeTcP:g 25
EY 125)
R139 DF11-280P-208A 140 Shteeav) 220uELF 0
A 1 |ocrav [y 3 ] n 33V )
ONT_TALLY 3 | FIALY — L8 1 aax )
N 10ULGHAIMN100K > H £
5 |PsconT IRS_AUTOIREM IRIS_AUTOLENS_TX | M E ig o fgg 3§%
WN_CTL_LENS 7 | win_cont EXTR_ANS EXT_X2_ANS Q2 Ta oF Of
a7 2 =}
EXT_X15_ANS 9 | EXTXL5ANS WINLANS WN_ANS_LENS 5 @ e -
33
PJ_ERROR 11 | pserroR ENG_CONT ENG_CONT 38
(Po_CoNT 13 | Po_CONT RET1CONT RET_1_CONT % b
RET_2_CONT 15 | RET2_ CONT RET3_CONT
17 | EXT 32 CONT TALLY_CONT LENS_R TALLY
1RIS_CONT 19 | IRs_coNT IRIS_FOLLOW {IRIS_FOLLOW
i FOLLOW 21 | zoom_Foltow FOCUS_FOLLOW |—————Focus_FoLLow
e |
— 128 -
27 |eo GND
(TOLENS)
GND GND

CN3
DF11-6DP-2DSA

[FRONT_TALLY

TALLY+12V 5 | TALLY+1V GND 6

1 | FaLy TALLY_GND 2
R123 — 3 4

(TO FRONT TALLY)

CN4
DF11-8DP-2DSA

1 RIALY R TALLY_GND 2
3 | G TALY G_TALLY_GND 4
R12Z7 — 5 6 |— R128
0/J6 016
TALLY+12V 7 | TALLY+12v GND 8
(TO TRUCKER) b

IC16
R129 R130
2700/D6  2700/D6 1 AQV201A

[Fav) W
¥ i,

R131 R132 IJ
2700/D6  2700/D6 b 4
R

R133 R134
2700/D6  2700/D6

V) 1 ”~3
¥ nAls

R135 R136
2700/D6  2700/D6

<7
GND

SA-1000
SA-PANEL-HD1K
(PT--X2548B) (4/4)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
4-9

~

10




5. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

CHASSIS --++ovveeee
CABLE ASSY -
SA-PANEL-HD1K




SA-1000

CHASSIS CABLE ASSY

SYMBOL PART CODE DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART CODE DESCRIPTION

AC/DC101GBB0898 UNIT. PWR RTW12-8R4C J E400159781A CABLE ASSY £400159781A
J2 £400159781B CABLE ASSY 4001597818

BK101  [8AAJ000200 BREAKER TBC5031-0110740 (2. 0A) J3 £400159781C CABLE ASSY E400159781C
14 £400159781D CABLE ASSY E400159781D
J5 E400159781E CABLE ASSY E400159781E
J6 E£400159781F CABLE ASSY E400159781F

CN101  {JMHO206 CONNECTOR HA16PRH-4S J7 E400159781G CABLE ASSY E£4001597816G
J8 E400159781H CABLE ASSY E400159781H
49 E£400159781J CABLE ASSY E400159781J
J10 £400159781K CABLE ASSY E400159781K
Mm £400159781L CABLE ASSY E400159781L
2 E400159781M CABLE ASSY E400159781M




PANEL(1/5) PANEL(2/5)

SYWBOL | PART CODE DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | PART CODE DESCRIPTION

T CCG0678CA T CERANIC 16 V01 UF180-20% Fl |RME012CA RWETAL T8 0 Om

€2 |cCG0678CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UFH80-20% P2 [RME0S12CA R METAL /80 0 O

3 [cCGo678CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF+80-20% F3 |RMEO912CA R METAL /80 0 OHM

¢4 [CCG0678CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0 1 UF+80-20% Ic1 |1LMos80 ICANALOG  UPDAT02G-A

G5 |CCGO678CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF+80-20% ic2  |1LMo580 ICANALOG  UPDAT02G-A

C6  |CCGO678CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF+80-20% IC3  |IDH1213CK IC LOGIC MC14051BFELG

¢7 |ccoos7scA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UFt80-20% IC4  |IDAOD4B ICDIGITAL  ADC0S20CCHM/NOPB

8 |cCGO678CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UFH80-20% 1C5  |ILMO580 IC ANALOG  UPDA702G-A

9  [CCGOBTBCA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF+80-20% IC6  |ILMO580 IC ANALOG  UPDAT02G-A

€10 [CCGOB7SCA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF+80-20% IC7 |1DT0399CD IC LOGIC TCTHOSFU

C11  |CCGOG78CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UFtB0-20% IC8  |IDT0381CD IC. LOGIC TCTHOAFU (TET2L. F)

12 |cceor49ca C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF-10% IC9  |8ABR000203 IC AQV201AX

13 |csxo168cz C TA ELYC 16 V22 UFH-20% IC10 [8ABMO00952 Ic MAX70BRCSA+T

14 |cCGOT49CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF-10% IC11 | INED148TA Ic EPC2TC32N

€15 |cCG0749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF+-10% IC12 | INE0215TA Ic EPTKG0FC256-3N

C16  [CSX0166CY C TA ELYC 16 V10 UF+-20% 1013 |IDT0469CD IC. LOGIC TCTWI4FU (TE12L. F)
C17  |CSX0164CY C TA ELYC 16V 22 UF+-20% IC14  |IDT0469CD IC. LOGIC TCTW14FU (TET2L. F)
18 |cCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF+-10% 1015 |ILTO178CY IC ANALOG  TLC2932IPWR

19 |CCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF-10% IC16  [8ABR000203 Ic AQV201AX

€20 |cCGo749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF-10% 1617 [1PS0017CG Ic SALO1

21 |CCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF-10% 1C18  (8ABRO00Z03 ic AQV201AX

€22 |cCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF+-10% 1C19  |1PS0018CG IC SA102

€23 |CCG0749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF-10% 1C20  |IDT0504CA Ic TCTSET32FU (TE8SL. F)
24 [cSxot64cy C TA ELYC 16 V 22 UF+-20% IC21  |1DT04020D IC. LOGIC TCAWS3FU (TE12L. F)
€25 [CCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF-10% 1C22  |sABMO01377 IC TATBLOSF (TE12L F)
€26 |CCGO7ACA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF-10% LT [TLL0358CA coIL LQH32CNTROMZ3L (1UH)
€27 |CCBO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V01 UF-10% L2 |TCLo358CA CoIL LQH32ONTROMZ3L (1UH)
€28 |CCGOTASCA C. CERAMIC 1% V0.1 UF-10% (3 [Te0253 coIL 390 WA 220 UHe-10%
€29 |CCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF+-10% 4 |TLL0340CD coIL 400 WA 10 UH-10%
€30 |CCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF-10% 5 |7LL03400D CoIL 400 WA 10 UH-10%
G31  |ccGos78cA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UFH80-20% L6 |TLE0253 CoIL 390 MA 220 UH+-10%
032 |CCGOG78CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UFH80-20% 7 |TiCos4oco coIL 200 WA 10 UHe-10%
€33 |CSXO166CY C TA ELYC 16 V10 UF+20% L8 |TLLO340CD COIL 400 WA 10 UHH-10%
€34 [CCGO749CA C. CERAMIC 16V 0.1 UF-10% ol |WTDo247cz TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

035 |CCGOTA9CA C. CERAMIC 16 V0.1 UF-10% @ |WTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTCT24EUA (25)

036 |CELOITY C AL ELYC 10V 470 UF+-20% 0 |HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

37 |cSxor62cy C TA ELYC 10 V15 UF+-20% 04 [HTDO247C TRANSISTOR ~ DTC124EUA (25)

38 |CELO1T C AL ELYC 25 V 120 UF+-20% 05 [HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

€39 [CELOITY C AL ELYC 10V 470 UF+-20% 06 |HTDozarc TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

€40 [CSX0162CY C TA ELYC 10V 15  UF-20% o |Hmoo24rc TRANSISTOR  DTCT24EUA (25)

c41 [CELO179 C AL ELYC 25 V 120 UF+-20% @ |HTDo247Cz TRANSISTOR ~ DTCT24EUA (25)

€42 |CCGO96TCA C CERAMIC 50 V0.1 UF#80-20% @ |HTD0247Cz TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

C43  |cCG096TCA C. CERAMIC 50 V01 UFH80-20% Q10 |HTD0247C2 TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

C44  |CCGO961CA C. CERAMIC 50 V01 UF+80-20% a1t [HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

C45  |CCGO961CA C. CERAMIC 50 V0.1 UF#80-20% Q2 [HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

N1 |8AAE000030 CONNECTOR FH12-105-0. 5SH (55)  TAPE 03 |HTD0247C2 TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

N2 8AAE001088 CONNECTOR ~ DF11-16DP-2DSA (08) Q4 |HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

N3 |JBD0041 CONNECTOR ~ DF11-6DP-2DSA (08) a5 [HTD0247C7 TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

(NA  |8AAED006ST CONNECTOR ~ DF11-8DP-2DSA (08) 016 |HTD0247Cz TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

ON5  [8AAED01089 CONNECTOR ~ DF11-10DP-2DSA (08) Q7 |HTD0247CZ TRANSISTOR ~ DTC124EUA (25)

ONG  |BAAE001090 CONNECTOR ~ DF11-28DP-2DSA (08) Q8 [HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

ONT  |8AAE001026 oN DF11-4DP-2DSA (08) 019 |HTD0247C7 TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

DI [HLS0021 LED SML1216W Q0 [HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

DI-SP (8580137 G |LED SPACER LED SPACER LM-d4 Q@1 |HToo247c TRANSISTOR  DTCI24EUA (25)

D2 [HLS0054 LED SLR-342MG 3F @2 [HTD0247Cz TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

D2-SP (8580137 N |SPACER Li-7 @3 |HTD0247CZ TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

D3 |HLS0054 LED SLR-342MG 3F 024 |HTD0247CZ TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

DI-SP [8580137 N [SPACER LU-7 05 |HTD0247C2 TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

D4 [HLS0054 LED SLR-342MG 3F W26 [HTD0247CZ TRANSISTOR ~ DTC124EUA (25)

D4-SP (8580137 N [SPACER W=7 Q@7 |HTC0BBGCA TRANSISTOR  25C2462LCTR-E

D5 |HLS0054 LED SLR-342MG 3F @8 |HTDO0247Cz TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

D5-SP (8580137 N [SPACER W=7 @9 [HTD0243CK TRANSISTOR 25018037

D6  |HLS0054 LED SLR-342MG 3F Q0 |HTD0247CZ TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

DE-SP [8580137 N [SPACER LU-7 031 |HTD0247Cz TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

D7 |HLS0054 LED SLR-342MG 3F 032 [HTD0247C TRANSISTOR  DTC124EUA (25)

D7-SP [8580137 N [SPACER M- RI  |RME1815CA R METAL 1/160 3.3 KOHM +-5%
D8 |HLS0021 LED SHL1216H R2  [RMET811CA R METAL 17160 1.5 KOHM +-5%
D&-SP (8580137 G |LED SPACER  LED SPACER LM-4 RS [RME1815CA R METAL 1/16W 3.3 KOHM +-5%
D9 [HLS0055 LED SLR-342VR 3F R4 (RMETBTICA R METAL 17168 1.5 KOHM +-5%
D-SP [8580137 N [SPACER LW-7 RS |RME1815CA R METAL 1/16W 33 KOHM +-5%
D10 |HDD0209CZ DI0DE DAN217 RE  |RMEISTICA R METAL 1/160 1.5 KOHM +-5%
DIT  |HDD020CZ DIODE DANZ17 RT  |RME1815CA R METAL 1/16W 33 KOHM +-5%
D12 |HDD0209CZ DIODE DAN217 RS [RMEI811CA R METAL 1160 1.5 KOHM +-5%
D13 |HDD0209CZ DI0DE DAN217 RS |RME1815CA R METAL 1/160 3.3 KOHM +-5%
D14 HDD0209CZ DI0BE DAN217 R10 RME1811CA R METAL 1/16W 1.5 KOHM +-5%
DI5  [HDDO208CZ DI0DE DAN21T RIT  [RME1811CA R METAL 17160 1.5 KOHM +-5%
DG |HDDD20CZ DIODE DAN217 R1Z  |RMEISTICA R METAL 1/16W 1.5 KOHM +-5%
DI7  [HDDO20CZ DI0DE DAN217 RIS [RMEIS11CA R METAL 1/16W 1.5 KOHM +-5%
DI8  [HDD020SCZ DI0DE DAN217 R14  |RMET829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5%
D19 [HDDO209CZ DI0DE DAN217 RIS |RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47  KOHM +-5%
D20 |HDD0209CZ DI0DE DAN217 RIG  |RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 A7 KOHM +-5%
D21 |HDDO209CZ DIODE DAN217 RIT  |RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47  KOHM +-5%
D22 |8ABTO0D131 DIODE SJPB-HAV RIS [RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47  KOHM +-5%
023 |sABTOOD131 DIODE $JPB-HAV R19 [RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5%




PANEL (3/5) PANEL(4/5)
SYMBOL PART CODE DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART CODE DESCRIPTION

R20 RME1811CA R METAL 1/16W 1.5 KOHM +-5% R104 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R21 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R105 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R22 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R106 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5%

R23 RME1804CA R. METAL 17329 390 OHM +-5% R107 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47  KOHM +-5%

R24 RME1804CA R METAL 1/32W 390 OHM +-5% R108 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5%

R25 RME1804CA R METAL 1/32W 390 OHM +-5% R109 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R26 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R110 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R27 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R111 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R28 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% R112 RME1809CA R METAL 1/16W 1 KOHM +-5%

R29 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R113 RME1833CA R METAL 1/16W 100  KOHM +-5%

R30 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% R114 RME1833CA R METAL 1/16W 100 KOHM +-5%

R31 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R115 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R32 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R116 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R33 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R117 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R34 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R118 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R35 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R119 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R36 RME1812CA R METAL 1716W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R120 RME1816CA R METAL 1/16W 3.9 KOHM +-5%

R37 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R121 RME1804CA R METAL 1/32W 390 OHM +-5%

R38 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R122 RME1821CA R METAL 1/16W 10 KOHM +-5%

R39 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R123 RME1413CA R METAL 17108 0 OHM

R40 RME1812CA R METAL 17160 1.8 KOHM +-5% R124 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R41 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R125 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R42 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R126 RME1413CA R METAL 177100 0 OHM

R43 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R127 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R44 RME1812CA R METAL 1/16W 1.8 KOHM +-5% R128 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R45 RMR4935CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-0. 5% R129 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R46 RME1797CA R METAL 1716W 100 OHM +-5% R130 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R47 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R131 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R48 RME1811CA R. METAL 1/16W 1.5 KOHM +-5% R132 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R49 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R133 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R50 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R134 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R51 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R135 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R52 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32% 270 OHM +-5% R136 RMR4117CA R METAL 1/16W 2.7 KOHM +-0. 5%

R53 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R137 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R54 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32% 270 OHM +-5% R138 RME1413CA R METAL iVAL OHM

R55 RME1802CA R METAL 17320 270 OHM +-5% R139 RME1413CA R. METAL 1100 0 OHM

R56 RME1802CA R METAL 1/324 270 OHM +-5% R140 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R57 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R141 RME1413CA R METAL 17100 0 OHM

R58 RME1802CA R METAL 1/32W 270 OHM +-5% R142 RME1413CA R METAL 17710 0 OHM

R59 RME1815CA R. METAL 1/16W 3.3 KOHM +-5% R143 RME1821CA R METAL 1/16W 10  KOHM +-5%

R60 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% R144 RME1785CA R METAL 1/16W 10 OHM +-5%

R61 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R145 RME1785CA R. METAL 1/16W 10 OHM +-5%

R62 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R146 RME1821CA R METAL 1/16W 10  KOHM +-5%

R63 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R147 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5%

R64 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% R148 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5%

R65 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R149 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5%

R66 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% R150 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5%

R67 RME1829CA R. METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% R151 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5%

R68 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% R152 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5%

R69 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% R153 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5%

R70 RME1829CA R. METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R154 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5%

R71 RME1829CA R METAL 17320 47 KOHM +-5% R155 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5%

R72 RME1828CA R METAL 17324 47 KOHM +-5% R156 RME1784CA R. METAL /168 0 OHM +-5%

R73 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% RV1 RNGO140 VR. METAL GF12P10S 20 KOHM

R74 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% RV2 RNS0057CY VR METAL ST-32ETG 5 KOHM (502)

R75 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47  KOHM +-5% RZ1 RZAG394CA R. BLOCK MNR14~E0AB-J-102

R76 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SW1 SSP0642 SW.PB LTR2-01-L5

R77 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SWi-1  |8AADDD018Y BUTTON 140007480201
R78 RME1784CA R METAL /164 0 OHM +-5% SW2 SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R79 RME1784CA R METAL 1/16W 0 OHM +-5% SW2-1  |8AAD000189 BUTTON 140007480201
R80 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SW3 SSPo642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R81 RME1784CA R METAL 17168 0 OHM +-5% SW3-1  |8AAD00018S BUTTON 140007480201
R82 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SW4 $SP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R83 RME1439CA R. METAL 17100 1.2 KOHM +-5% SW4-1  |8AAD000189 BUTTON 140007480201
R84 RME1821CA R METAL 1/16W 10 KOHM +-5% SW5 SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R85 RME1821CA R. METAL 1/16W 10 KOHM +-5% SW5-1  |8AAD000189 BUTTON 140007480201
R86 RMED868CA R METAL 1/8W 220 OHM +-5% SWo SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R87 RME0876CA R METAL 1/8W 1 KOHM +-5% SW6-1  |8AAD0O0189 BUTTON 140007480201
R88 RME0876CA R METAL 1/78W 1 KOHM +-5% N SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R89 RME1809CA R METAL 1/16W 1 KOHM +-5% SW7-1  |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
R90 RME1795CA R METAL 17320 68 OHM +-5% Sws SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R91 RME1809CA R. METAL 1/16W 1 KOHM +-5% SW8-1  |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
R92 RME1809CA R METAL 1/16W 1 KOHM +-5% SW9 $SP0643 SW. PB LTR2-01-L8

R93 RME1809CA R METAL 1/16W 1 KOHM +-5% SW9-1  [8AAD0OC191 BUTTON 140007480207
R94 RME1829CA R. METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SW10 SSP0643 SW. PB LTR2-01-L8

R95 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% SW10-1 |8AADOOO19Y BUTTON 140007480207
R96 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SWi1 SSP0643 SW. PB LTR2-01-18

R97 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5% SW11-1 |8AAD000191 BUTTON 140007480207
R98 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5% SwW12 $SP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

R99 RME1797CA R METAL 1/16W 100 OHM +-5% SW12-1 |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
R100 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SW13 EMY0051 ENCODER EVQBAB10115B

R101 RME1829CA R METAL 1/320 47 KOHM +-5% SWi4 EMY0051 ENCODER EVQBAB10115B

R102 RME1829CA R METAL 1/32W 47 KOHM +-5% SW15 EMY0051 ENCODER EVQBAB101158

R103 RME1797CA R. METAL 1/16W 100 OHM _+-5% NI EMY0051 ENCODER EVQBAB101158




PANEL (5/5)

SYMBOL PART CODE DESCRIPTION

SWI7T |SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW17-1 |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW18  |SSP0641 SW. PB LTR2-01-L2

SW18-1 [8AAD000187 BUTTON 140007480205
W19 [SSPo642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW19-1 |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW20  |SSP0642 - SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW20-1 |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
Sw21 $SP0642 SW. PB LTR2~-01-L5

SW21-1 |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW22  |SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW22-1 18AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW23  1SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW23-1 |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW24  [SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW24-1 |8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW25  1SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW25-1 |8AADO00188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW26  |SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW26-1 [8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW27  [SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW27-1 |BAADO00188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW28  |SSP0642 SW. PB LTR2-01-L5

SW28-1 [8AAD000188 BUTTON 140007480206
SW29  [SSP1110 SW. PB SPPJ2-MN-LxW

SW29-1 [SSY0841 BUTTON UE200013

SW29-2 [BBE0103 WIRE UL1571LF AWG26 7/0.16 WHT
SW29-3 1ERE0101 TUBE SUMI-TUBE F(z) 2.5 BLK (U
SW30  |SSP0909 SW. PB LTR1-01

SW30-1 [8AAD000185 BUTTON 140007480171
SW31 [SSP0909 SW. PB LTR1-01

SW32  [SSP0%09 SW. PB LTR1-01

SW33  1SSP0909 SW. PB LTR1-01

SW34  1SSP0909 SW. PB LTR1-01

SW35  1SSP0909 SW. PB LTR1-01

SW35-1 [8AAD000186 BUTTON 140007480181
SW36  [SSTO054 SW. TOGGLE 8A2021-2




6. ELECTRICAL PARTS ARRANGEMENT

SA_PANEL_HD1K .................................................................................................... 6-1




/

/

N

P
[
L J

s

o )

(

N N
§ '

.y

R134

~
o

R136

H

R133

RI13S

Rt

R130

R132

Ri29

R13

. H [;”0] "

2

S8z
P

“ “ . [m]‘ H -

L e (e Ry —~
DAIICICL 3

C33
kS

SHL

SHIS

SHis

w4 w7 SwB
SWI2

S¥31

SA-HD1K-PANEL (PT—X2545B) SIDEA



S—
° .
g o caa s
[car]
[=]
[~ ] . [e=] & 2 o Lz
n [Fie] - [==] o ) m el Gl =]
= i :
= g ==h
= °
|
ic1s M"
> =Ty |E ;
*4 o
.
o °‘
[’a] e
R76
€37
-
=
B
(rz2]
o ] [ = ] l ’\
3 \ - s
= l ]E — ,
I P13 J | II : //\\\E\ - €%
N ~ f\ / \"
oe N7 é l’, - N X1 ‘ w7 {, o j
SR =]
\J/ \\,,.//



7. MECHANICAL PARTS LIST AND
EXPLODED VIEW




SA-1000 MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

Synbol Part Code Description Q'ty
2 FMYO0000147 SIDE L ASSY 1
3 FMY0000148 SIDE R ASSY 1
6 M400195060A LABEL 1
13 |[M300161345A BOTTOM COVER_L 1
14 |M300161323A BOTTOM COVERR 1
17 |[M100154961A BOTTOM FRAME 1
18 [M400054106A BRACKET 1
19 8BEB000264 CABLE CLAMP 2
20 |M400154979A SCL PANEL 1
21 8606124 D SC LOCK 1
22 18636328 A BRACKET 1
23 |8BDB000413 HANDLE 1
24 |M300161324A CB PLATE 1
25 |M300161325A BOTTOM PLATE 1
26 |M300172411A TRANS PLATE 1
28 |M400243809A PS PLATE 1
29 |FMYO0000149 REAR PANEL ASSY 1
30 |8703733 A KNOB 1
31 8703734 A KNOB 1
32 /8703741 A RING 5
33 |8703730 A BRACKET 1
35 /8525306 A RING 1
40 |M400161354A D-SUB PLATE 1
42 |M100159745A SIDE FRAME_L 1
43 M400161359A SUPPORT BRACKET_L 1
44 |M400161339A HANDLE BOSS 4
45 |M400161348A SIDE COVER_L 1
46 M400161349A BU COVER_L 1
47 M400161350A SIDE PANEL_L 1
48 |M400161351A SF L 1
49 18649674 A LABEL 1
50 |M400227670A HANDLE 1
52 [M100154969A SIDE FRAME_R 1
53 M400161338A SUPPORT BRACKET_R 1
55 |M400161341A SIDE COVER.R 1
56 |M400161342A BU COVERR 1
57 {M400180542A SIDE PANEL_R 1
58 [M400161344A SFR 1
59 |M400161346A CN BEACKER 1
60 8649674 A LABEL 1

7-1




SA-1000 MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

Synbol Part Code Description Q ty
717 FMY0000150 LOCK LEVER ASSY
80 |M100156687A FRONT FRAME HD 1
81 M400161338A SUPPORT BRACKET R 1
82 |M400161352A BRACKET FL 1
83 |M400161333A CN COVER 1 1
84 [M400161334A CN COVER 2 1
85 |8BEB000255 BLACKET
86 8BEB000262 PIN
88 |8BEB000261 PIN
89 |8BEB000259 KNOB
90 |SBEA000796 SPRING
91 8548439 A KNOB
92 |M400161335A SCREW
93 |8BDHO000530 SPRING
94 |8651934 A PLATE
101 8BDF000860 SCREW BIND HD M3X6 NIP
102 |8BDF000789 SCREW BIND HD M2X6 NIP
180 |8BDF000559 SCREW W/W,SW SEMS M4X8
186 8BDF000564 SCREW BIND HD M3X6 NIP 5
224 8BDF000872 SCREW FLAT HD M2.6X6 NIP 8
247 |8BDF000877 SCREW FLAT HD M3X6 NIP 6
337 8BDF000916 SCREW BIND HD M3X8 NIP 2
378 |8BDF000936 SCREW BIND HD M4X10 NIP 8
415 |[3NBC021032 BOLT HEX,SOCKET HD M3X6 6
421 8BDF000964 SCREW BIND HD M2X5 NIP 4
422 8BDF000965 BOLT HEX,SOCKET HD M4X10 6
425 |8BDF000665 BOLT HEX,SOCKET HD M4X8 4
438 8BDF000968 BOLT HEX,SOCKET HD M5X10 16
439 8BDF000969 BOLT HEX,SOCKET HD M5X12 2
447 |8BDF000675 BOLT HEX,SOCKET HD M5X20 2
502 8BDF000896 SCREW BIND HD M2X5 NIP 4
503 |8BDF000894 SCREW BIND HD M2X4 NIP 10
504 |8BDF000899 SCREW BIND HD M2X8 NIP 2
513 |8BDF000902 SCREW BIND HD M2.6X6 NIP 4
523 |8BDF000914 SCREW BIND HD M3X6 NIP 14
524 |8BDF000916 SCREW BIND HD M3X8 NIP 4
534 8BDF000932 SCREW BIND HD M4X8 NIP 8
553 |8BDF000866 SCREW FLAT HD M2X6 NIP 2
583 8BDF000930 SCREW BIND HD M4X6 NIP 2
606 |8BDF000962 WASHER M5 NI 2
608 |8BDF000758 WASHER NIP 8
634 |8BDF000820 SCREW BIND HD M3X3 NIP 9

1-2




SA-1000 MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

Synbol Part Code Description "ty
GO01 |[FMYO0000151 FRONT ASSY 1
G02 |FMY0000151 CAM MOUNT ASSY 1
G03 |FMYO0000153 BOTTOM ASSY 1
G04 ([FMY0000154 REAR PCB ASSY 1
GO05 |GBBO0898 RTW12-8R4C 1
GO06 |E400159781M E400159781M 1
GO7 |E400159781L E400159781L 1
G08 |E400159781B E400159781B 1

1-3




A/ y
VAR T A\

N
7




/
%

V2o
\V







- 11



3p]
—




Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc.
URL : http://www.hitachi-kokusai.co.jp
Head Office
AKIHABARA UDX Bidg.11F
4-14-1 Sotokanda 4-choume, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8980, Japan
Phone : +81 (0) 3-6734-9432 Fax:+81 (0) 3-5209-5942

Hitachi Kokusai Electric America, Ltd.
URL : http://www.hitachikokusai.us
Head Quarters and Northeast Office
150 Crossways Park Drive, Woodbury, New York 11797, U.S.A.
Phone : +1 516-921-720 Fax:+1 516-496-3718
West Office
11258 Monarch Street Garden Grove, CA 92841
Phone: +1 714-895-6116
Fax: +1 714-895-6252
Midwest Sales
Phone : +1 330-334-4115 Fax:+1516-496-3718
Service : +1989-345-5379
South Sales
Phone : +1 850-934-1234 Fax:+1516-496-3718
Service : +1 256-774-3777
Latin Sales
Phone : +1 516-682-4408, Fax: +1 516-496-3718
Parts Center
Phone : +1 516-682-4435, Fax: +1 516-921-0993

Hitachi Kokusai Electric Canada, Ltd.
URL : http://www.hitachikokusai.ca
Head Office
1 Select Avenue, Unit #12, Scarborough, Ontario M1V, 5J3, Canada
Phone : +1 416-299-590 Fax:+1 416-299-0450
Eastern Office
5795 Chemin St. Francois St. Laurent, Quebec H4S, 1B6, Canada
Phone : +1 514-332-6687 Fax:+1514-335-1664

Hitachi Kokusai Electric Europe GmbH
URL : http://www.hitachi-keu.com
Head Office
Gruitener Str.3,D-40699 Erkrath, Germany
Phone : +49(0) 2104-96550 Fax: +49(0) 2104-40039
Frankfurt Office(Central office Europe)
Siemensstr.9,D-63263 Neu-Isenburg,Germany
Phone : +49(0) 6102-83320 Fax: +49(0) 6102-202616
General email address: info@hitachi-keu.com

Hitachi Kokusai Electric U.K. Ltd.
Head Office
Windsor House, Queensgate,Waltham Cross,
Herts. EN8 7NX, United Kingdom
Phone : +44(0) 845-121-2177 Fax: +44(0) 845-121-2180
General email address: info@hitachi-keu.com

Hitachi Kokusai Electric (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Beijing Branch
Room 1415, Beijing Fortune Building, 5 Dong San Huan Bei-Lu,
Chao Yang District, Beijing 100004
Phone : +86(0) 10-6590-8755/8756 Fax : +86(0) 10-6590-8757
Beijing Service Center
A25, Bei San Huan Zhong Road
Chao Yang District, Beijing 100029
Phone : +86(0) 10-6204-3901/3903 Fax : +86(0) 10-6204-3902

Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc.



